THE STATE OF OHIO, HAMILTON COUNTY

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

THE STATE OF OHIO

Case No. B 2403256

HAMILTON COUNTY, ss:

INDICTMENT FOR:

CT1:

Engaging in a Pattern of Corrupt Activity

2923.32(A)(1) [F2]

CT2:

Theft 2913.02(A)(2) [F4]

CT3:

Theft 2913.02(A)(3) [F4]

In the Court of Common Pleas, Hamilton County, Ohio, of the Grand Jury Term Two Thousand Twenty-Four.

FIRST COUNT

The Grand Jurors of the County of Hamilton, in the name and by authority of the State of Ohio, upon their oaths do find and present that ROGER GLENN GRAY, from on or about the 7th day of April, Two Thousand Twenty-Four at the County of Hamilton and State of Ohio aforesaid, employed by, or associated with, any enterprise, knowingly conducted or participated in, directly or indirectly, the affairs of the enterprise through a pattern of corrupt activity or the collection of an unlawful debt, to wit: 14 CRIMINAL ACTS SEPARATELY CHARGED IN COUNTS TWO AND THREE OF THIS INDICTMENT, AS IF FULLY RE-WRITTEN HERIN, THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF PROPERTY INVOLVED BEING IN EXCESS OF ONE THOUSAND DOLLARS, in violation of Section 2923.32(A)(1) of the Ohio Revised Code and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

SECOND COUNT

The Grand Jurors of the County of Hamilton, in the name and by authority of the State of Ohio, upon their oaths do find and present that ROGER GLENN GRAY, from on or about the 7th day of April, Two Thousand Twenty-Two to on or about the 21st day of April, Two Thousand Twenty-Four at the County of Hamilton and State of Ohio aforesaid, with purpose to deprive the owner of certain property or services worth \$7,500 or more but less than \$150,000, to wit: \$105,746 belonging to 14 PEOPLE THAT CONTRACTED WITH ROGER G. GRAY DBA ALL AROUND CONCRETE, knowingly obtained or exerted control over such property or services beyond the scope of the express or implied consent of the owner or person authorized to give consent, in violation of Section 2913.02(A)(2) of the Ohio Revised Code and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

THIRD COUNT

The Grand Jurors of the County of Hamilton, in the name and by authority of the State of Ohio, upon their oaths do find and present that ROGER GLENN GRAY, from on or about the 7th day of April, Two Thousand Twenty-Two to on or about the 21st day of April, Two Thousand Twenty-Four at the County of Hamilton and State of Ohio aforesaid, with purpose to deprive the owner of certain property or services worth \$7,500 or more but less than \$150,000, to wit: \$105,746 belonging to 14 PEOPLE THAT CONTRACTED WITH ROGER G. GRAY DBA ALL AROUND CONCRETE, knowingly obtained or exerted control over such property or services by deception, in violation of Section 2913.02(A)(3) of the Ohio Revised Code and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

Repor	rted and filed this day of, A.D.	By:Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
Ву:	Pavan Parikh Clerk of Hamilton County Common Pleas	A TRUE BILL
By:	Deputy	By: Foreperson, Grand Dry

Print: Special Prosecuting Attorney Hamilton County, Ohio